

IN THE 2ND LABOUR COURT AT AURANGABAD

(Presided over by : S. S. Sahasrabudhe)

Ref IDA No.67/2014

ORDER BELOW EXH.C-105

(Passed on 07.08.2025)

1) The first party has filed this application for grant of adjournment. It is submitted by the first party that first party wants to challenge the order passed below Exh. C-101 before Hon'ble Bombay High Court. Hence, time be granted. On the other hand the second party has filed his say. It is submitted that on last date i.e. 21/07/2025 the first party has filed the application by mentioning same reason. However, despite of granting 15 days time first party has not taken appropriate steps. Therefore, the application is liable to be rejected.

2) Heard both sides. Admittedly, on last date the first party has filed application. It was submitted that first party wants to challenge the order passed by this Court below Exh. C-101. Accordingly, this Court has granted 15 days time to the first party. Again today the first party has filed same type of application. From this fact itself it can be gathered that the first party has not filed Writ Petition before Hon'ble Bombay High Court Bench at Aurangabad. Admittedly, the case is of the year 2014, hence, same is pending for more than 10 years hence, it is necessary to decide the same at the earliest. Considering this fact last chance is granted to the first party for bringing appropriate order from Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

(S. S. Sahasrabudhe)

Aurangabad
Date : 07/08/2025

Presiding Officer and Judge,
2nd Labour Court, Aurangabad